No.:	18233	SP
	U.S. DEPARTM	NT OF COMMER

, PE	Docket No.: 18233				
FORM PTC : 595 (Modified) / 9 9 07 - 19 - 20	<del></del> .				
(Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03	Patent and Trademark Office				
To the Director of the Child States Patent and Trademark Office	e: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):     Jochen Beck, Werner Hoermann, and Massao Umeda	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: Brueninghaus Hydromatik GmbH				
Journal Deck, Weiller Hoermann, and Massac Calcul					
	Address: Glockeraustrasse 2,				
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)					
3. Nature of conveyance:					
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Elchingen State/Prov.:				
☐ Other	Country: Germany ZIP: D-89275				
Execution Date: 12/17/01, 4/27/05 & 4/21/05 ,respectively	Additional name(s) & address(es)				
Patent Application No. Filing date  10/513,363 November 2, 2004	B. Patent No.(s)				
Additional numbers	☐ Yes 🔀 No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: Edward W. Grolz	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00				
Registration No. 33,705	☑ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be				
Address: SCULLY, SCOTT, MURPHY& PRESSER	credited or debited to deposit account				
400 Garden City Plaza-Ste. 300	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	8. Deposit account number:				
City: Garden City State/Prov.: NY	19-1013/SSMP				
Country: USA ZIP: 11530	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
	USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.  Edward W. Grolz	pation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy  July 12, 2005				
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date				

07718/2005 DBYRNE 00000172 10513363 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

101 FC:8021 40.00 DP Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

REEL: 016771 FRAME: 0142

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned, **Jochen Beck, Werner Hoermann,**Massao Umeda

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent for said improvements, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent, the priority of the aforesaid United States application under the provisions of the International Convention; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and

 $H: \ \ Misc \ assignment. doc$ 

all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

	Jochen Beck
Date:	
Witness:	
	W. Kanam
	Werner Hoermann
Date: 27. 04. 2005	
Witness:	
Roth	M. Clarada
	M. Mueda
71 A/1 2005	Mas≰ao Umeda
Date: 21.04.2005	
Witness: Moriyama	
5. Moriyama	



Mobile Hydraulics

# Inanspruchnahmeerklärung

# **Brueninghaus Hydromatik GmbH**

89275 Elchingen, 20.11.2001

Sehr geehrter Herr Beck,

wir danken Ihnen für Ihre Erfindungsmeldung vom 29. August 2001 betreffend:

"Hydromotor mit hochdruckabhängiger Verstellung und steuerdruckabhängiger Vg max – Fixierung" # 222

Aufgrund des Gesetzes über Arbeitnehmererfindungen vom 25. Juli 1957 nehmen wir Ihre Erfindung als Diensterfindung unbeschränkt in Anspruch, alle Rechte an der Erfindung sind hiermit auf uns übergegangen.

Ihr Anteilsfaktor wurde aufgrund der Erfindungsmeldung wie folgt festgelegt:

Stellung der Aufgabe a =		2	Punkte
Lösung der Aufgabe	b =	2	Punkte
Ihre Stellung im Betrieb	c =	4	Punkte
a+b+c	=	8	Punkte,
die einem Anteilsfaktor von	15	% entsprechen.	
Ihr Miterfinderanteil beträ	33,33	%	

Bei fehlender Schutzfähigkeit betrachten wir Ihren Erfindungsgedanken als Arbeitsergebnis, über das wir allein verfügen.

Mit freundlichen Grüßen

Brueninghaus Hydromatik GmbH

Einverstanden:

17.12.01

(Unterschrift)

sierus and a lugie simmt mit der Urechnik über**ein**.

München, den 24 Fdb. 2005



Rexroth
Bosch Group
Mobile Hydraulics

## **Declaration of Claiming an Invention**

#### **Brueninghaus Hydromatik GmbH**

89275 Elchingen, November 20, 2001

Dear Mr. Beck,

Thank you very much for your notification of August 29, 2001, informing us about your invention relating to a

"hydraulic motor with high-pressure-dependent adjustment and control-pressure-dependent  $Vg_{max}$  fixation".

According to the Employee Invention Act of July 25, 1957, we declare unrestricted claiming of your invention as service invention. All rights to the invention are herewith assigned to us.

On account of your notification of invention, your contributing factor was stipulated as follows:

Problem to be solved		=	2	points
Solution of the problem	b	=	2	points
Your position in the company		=	4	points
a+b+c		=	8	points,
constitute your contributing factor of			15	%.
Your contribution as co-inventor is				%

If the invention is not patentable, we regard your inventive idea as working result which we shall use at our discretion.

Yours very truly, Brueninghaus Hydromatik GmbH (Signatures)

I agree:

December 17, 2001

(Signature)

#### End of Translation

As publicly appointed translator, sworn-in by the President of Landgericht München I (Regional Court of Munich) for the English language, I hereby certify:

The foregoing translation of the document submitted to me in the German language is corand complete.

Munich, this 8th day of March 2005

**RECORDED: 07/14/2005** 

Beate Weltin